
S.W Adair Tyres  
Northern Ireland Sprint Championship 2024 

 

Pos Driver        Car         1      2      3      4      5    BP       6      7      8      9      Marshal     TOTAL 

OVERALL 

1                 Alan Cassells      Force HRC                       9 10      9       9      10       5         8                                                     M          60 

2 Ethan Faulkner        Jedi MK4                          8  2       6       7        8        5         10                                                  M          46 

3 Robert Dwane         OMS 25                         10  0    10     10       9        5         0                                                                  44 

                    Ryan McGimpsey     Empire EVO             0  8        7      8        7        5         9                                                    M           44 

                    Jack Boal   GTR Hayabusa                  0  5        5      6         6       5          7                                                                  34 

  Ryan Murray  Subaru Impreza             0  6        0      4        0        5         6                                                    M          21 

                    Tim Woodside        Pilbeam             0  9        8      0        0        0         0                                                    M          17 

                    Andy Hawthorne           Westfield                        7  3        2      0        0        0          4                                                    M          16 

Nigel Scott      Radical SR1             0  0        0      5        0        5          3                           M          13 

Daniel Campbell           Starlet             0  1        3       3       0        5          0                                                                 12 

David Hawthrone          Westfield                         6  0       0       0       0        0          5                                                                 11 

                    Henry Campbell       Reynard FF89                    4   0       0       1       0        5          0                                                    M          10   

                    Stephen Wishart         Swift SC96                       3  0        0      2        0        5          0                                                    M          10 

 Steven Hawthorne       Westfield                         5  0       1       0        0        0          0                                                                   6 

Richard O’Mahony     RSR Escort                       2  0        0      0        3        0           1                                                                   6  

Eamon Matheson          Reynard              0  0       0       0       5        0          0                                                                    5 

 Ken Colbert       Sunbeam             0  4        0       0       0        0           0                                                  M             4 

 George Stevenson          Force PT             0  0        4       0       0        0           0                                                                   4  

 Richard Munnis         Westfield              0  0       0       0       4        0           0                                                                   4 

 David Cochrane           Ford Escort                      0  0       0       0       2        0           0                                                                   2 

 Garry Campbell           Starlet              0  0       0       0       0        0          2                                                                    2 

Raymond Johnston    Ford Escort                      1  0        0      0        0        0           0                                                                   1 

 Jimmy Lightbody        Mini JCW                          0  0       0       0       1        0           0                                                  M             1 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Pos Driver        Car         1      2      3      4      5      BP      6      7      8      9      Marshal     TOTAL 

SALOON 

SECTION A- Roadgoing 

1 Aaron Vance                    BMW M3                        4    4       4       4       4        3            5                                                  M          28 

2 Crawford Ewing        Renault Megane              5    3       5       5       0        3            4                                                                25 

3 Craig Ewing     Mazda MX5                       0   0        3       3       2        3            2                                                  M          13 

Jack McGarry        Nissan Skyline R32             2    5       0       0       5        0            0                                                                12 

 Gerry McGarrity            Mini            0   2        0       1       3        3            0                                                  M            9 

 Wayne Clyde    Mazda MX5            0   0        0       2       1        3            0                                                                  6 

 Adrian Mulholland     Ford Escort                      3    0       1       0       0       0             0                                                                  4 

 Scott Fitzgerald                 Fiesta                            0   0       0       0       0       0             3                                                                  3 

                    Gareth Whiting                 MG ZR                           1    0       0       0       0       0             0                                                  M            1 

                    Stephen Wishart       Corvette                          0   1        0       0       0       0             0                                                  M             1 

 Alex Zelenkovs              Opel Astra                       0   0       0       0       0        0            1                                                                   1 

 

SECTION B- Modified 

1  Ryan Murray    Subaru Impreza              0  4       3       5       3        3            5                                                  M         23 

2 Daniel Campbell                 Starlet                         0  2       5       4       0        3            2                                                               16 

3 Raymond Johnston       Ford Escort                   5   0       2       1       2        3            0                                                               13 

Ken Colbert           Sunbeam               0  3       1       2        1       3           3                                                  M          13 

David Cochane              Escort                         0   0       0      3        5        3           0                                                                11 

 Garry Campbell              Starlet                         0  0       4       0       0        0            4                                                                  8 

 Adrian Kielt                   Subaru Impreza              4   0       0       0       0        0            0                                                  M            4 

                    Alan Roddy                      Citroen Saxo                 3   0        0       0      0        0            0                                                                  3 

 Paul Forsythe                 Peugeot 106                   2  0        0       0       0       0             0                                                                  2 

  Ricky McAlonan          Vauxhall Corsa                1  0       0       0       0        0            0                                                                  1 

 Oliver Cormican             Mitsubishi Evo             0   1      0        0       0       0            0                                                                   1 

 

Specialist Category 

1 Jack Boal     GTR Hayabusa             0   5       5       5       5       3             5                                                                28 

2  Richard O’Mahony         RSR Escort                    2   3       1       4       3        3            2                                                                18 

3 Andy Hawthorne           Westfield             5   4       4       0       0        0            3                                                      M      12 

David Hawthorne           Westfield             4   2       0       0       0        0            4                                                                10 

Richard Munnis           Westfield             1   0       2       0       4        0            1                                                                  8 

 Steven Hawthorne           Westfield                      3  0       3       0        0       0            0                                                                  6 

Gardiner McIlwaine        Westfield                      0  0        0       0       2       0            0                                                                   2 

                    Rory Stephens         RSR Escort             0   1       0       0       0        0            0                                                                  1 

 

 

 

 



Pos Driver        Car         1      2      3      4      5      BP      6      7      8      9      Marshal     TOTAL 

Heaslip Ladies Challenge Trophy 

1 Kathy McDade   Seat Leon       10     9        9     11     10       3          10                                                M           52 

2 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio       11    11    10       0     11       0          11                                                               43 

3                 Olivia Chambers    Ford Anglia                       0     10    11       0        0       0           0                                                   M           21 

 

Class 1 

1 Gareth Whiting     MG ZR          5      5        5      5       0         3           0                                                  M           18 

 

Class 2A 

1 Aaron Vance  BMW M3         4      5        4       4       5        3           5                                                  M           30 

2 Crawford Ewing    Renault Megane         5      4        5       5       0        3           4                                                                 26 

3 Tommy Murray Honda Civic         2      3        1       2       3        3           0                                                                 14 

Alex Zelenkovs  Opel Astra        0        0       0       3       4        3           2                                                                 12 

 Adrian Mulholland Ford Escort         3      0        3       0       0        0           0                                                                   6   

 Jonathan Gibson Renault Clio         0      2        0       0       2        0           1                                                                   5 

                    Scott Fitzgerald          Fiesta                               0     0        2        0       0        0           3                                                  M             5 

                    Mervyn Johnston BMW Mini         1      2        0       0       0        0           0                                                                   3 

 

Class 2B 

1                 Craig Ewing Mazda MX5         0      0        5       5       5        3           5                                                   M          23 

2 Aaron Moody Mazda MX5         5      3        3       3       0        3           4                                                   M          21 

3 Wayne Clyde Mazda MX5         3      2        4       4       4        3           0                                                   M          20 

Kevin McNamee Mazda MX5         2      1        1       2       3        3           1                                                   M          13 

Roger Gordon Mazda MX5         4      4        2       0       0        0           3                                                   M          13 

 Tony McLaughlin Mazda MX5         1      0        0       0       0        0           0                                                   M            1 

 Robert Fitzgerald   Mazda MX5                       0       0       0       0       0        0            2                                                                   2 

 

Class 3 

1 Chris McCarthy    Subaru Impreza                0       0       5        5       0       3            5                                                   M         18 

2 Jack McGarry    Nissan Skyline R32         5      5        0       0       5        0            0                                                                15 

 

Class 5 

1 Richard Munnis Westfield         5      0        5       0       5       0             5                                                                20 

2 Gardiner McIlwaine   Westfield                           0       0       0       0        4       0            0                                                                  4 

 

Class 6A 

1 Karl Johnston       Mini                            5       5        4       5       5       3            5                                                                32 

2 Gary Milligan       Mini                            4       0        5       4       4       3            4                                                  M          24 

 

 



Pos Driver        Car         1      2      3      4      5      BP      6      7      8      9      Marshal     TOTAL 

Class 6B 

1 James Lightbody Mini JCW          3      4        4       4       5       3            5                                                  M           28 

2 Seamus Murray    Honda Civic         2      3        5       3       4       3            4                                                  M           24 

3 Ricky McAlonan   Vauxhall Corsa         4      5        3       5       0       3            0                                                                 20 

Dessie Martin Mini JCW          1      2        2       2       0       3            3                                                                13 

 Amy Hawthorne  Renault Clio        0       1        1       0       3       0             2                                                                  7 

Paul Forsythe          Peugeot 106         5      0        0       0       0       0            0                                                                   5 

Andrew Kernohan  Renault Clio        0       0        0       1       0       3            0                                                                   4 

 Kathy McDade Seat Leon        0       0        0       0       2       0             1                                                  M            3 

 

Class 7 

1                 Jack Boal Westfield         0      5        5       5       5        3           5                                                                 26 

2 Andy Hawthorne    Westfield         5      4        4       0       0        0           3                                                       M      16 

3                 David Hawthorne  Westfield         4      3        0       0       0        0           4                                                                 11 

 Steven Hawthorne  Westfield         3      0        3       0       0        0           2                                                                   8 

 

Class 8 

 1      Richard O’Mahony         RSR Escort         5      5       5        5       5       3            5                                                                 28 

2      Rory Stephens                 RSR Escort                          0      4       0        0       0       0            0                                                                   4 

3       Peter McKinley                   Escort                                0       0        0       0       0       0            4                                                                   4 

 

Class 9A 

1       Daniel Campbell    Starlet          0      5        5       5        0      3            4                                                                22 

2       Adam McMullan    Starlet          0      0        0       4        5       3           3                                                                15 

3       Garry Campbell    Starlet                              0      4        4        0       0       0            5                                                                13 

          Chris Nicholl       Mini                             5      0        3       0       4       0            0                                                                12 

 

Class 9B 

1       Nigel Scott  Radical SR1         5      5        0       5       0        3          5                                                   M          23 

 

Class 10 

1       Raymond Johnston Ford Escort         5      5        5       5      5        3            5                                                                33 

2       Eoin Kelly  Peugeot 208         3      4        0       4       4       3            0                                                  M          18 

3       Alan Roddy                    Citroen Saxo         4      0        4       3       0       3            4                                                                18 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Pos Driver        Car         1      2      3      4      5      BP      6      7      8      9      Marshal     TOTAL 

Class 11 

1       Ken Colbert                Talbot Sunbeam         4       5       5       4       4       3           5                                                   M          30 

2       David Cochrane Ford Escort         5       0       4       5       5       3           4                                                                 26 

3       Derek Robinson          Talbot Sunbeam                  3       2        2       2      3        3           0                                                                 15 

          Declan Murray               Vauxhall Astra                    2       4        1       3       0        3          0                                                   M          13 

          Ian Getty                              Ford Escort                       0       3       3       0       0        0           0                                                  M             6 

 

Class 12 

1       Ryan Murray                 Subaru Impreza         4      5        5       5       5       3            5                                                  M           32 

2        Adrian Kielt                 Subaru Impreza                  5      3        3       3      4        3            4                                                  M           25 

3       Oliver Cormican            Mitsubishi Evo                   0      4         4       4      0        3            3                                                                18 

          Ted Johnston                Escort Cosworth         3      0        0       0       0       0             0                                                                  3  

 

Class 13 

1        Henry Campbell               Reynard FF89         5      5       4        4      0        3            5                                                  M          26 

1=     Stephen Wishart     Swift SC96         4      4       5        5      0        3            0                                                  M          21 

2        John Whitley      FF Swift 95         3      3       0        3      5        3            4                                                                21 

 

Class 14 

1       Ethan Faulkner       Jedi MK4         5       4       4      4        5       3            5                                                   M          30 

2       Ryan McGimpsey                Empire Evo                    0       5       5      5        4       3            4                                                   M          26 

3       George Stevenson                 Force PT                       0       0       3      0        0       0            0                                                                   3 

 

Class 15 

1        Alan Cassells       Force HRC          4      5        4       4       5        3           5                                                   M          30 

2      Robert Dwane       OMS 25           5      0        5       5       4        3           4                                                                 26 

3       Eamon Matheson                  Reynard                        0      3        0       0       3        0           3                                                                   9 

          Tim Woodside       Pilbeam                        0      4        3       0       0        0           0                                                   M            7 

 

Class 16A 

1      Gerry McGarrity                          Mini                            0      5        5       5        5      3             0                                                  M         23 

2       Stephen Wishart        Corvette          5      4        0       4       0       3             5                                                 M          21 

3       Michael Johnston    Ford Escort                    4       3       4       0       2       0             4                                                               17 

          Mervyn Getty                    MGBGT Sebring               3       1       0       3        3      3             2                                                 M          15 

          Trevor McIlroy                    Sebring Sprite                 0       2       0       2        1       3            3                                                                11 

          James Acheson           Mini          1       0       3       1       0       3             1                                                                  9 

          Arnie Wishart                          Corvette                       2       0       0       0        0       0            0                                                                  2 

          Rodney Getty      Ford Anglia                   0       0       0        0       0       0            0                                                  M            0 

        

 



Pos Driver        Car         1      2      3      4      5      BP      6      7      8      9      Marshal     TOTAL 

Class 16B 

1       Olivia Chambers      Ford Anglia                  0       5        5       0      0        0            0                                                  M          10 

2       Alan Jardine  Escort RS1600         5      0        0       0      0         0           0                                                                   5 

           

   


